A

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL

Agenda

www.oxford.gov.uk

Planning Review Committee

Date: Thursday 2 June 2011

Time: 5.00 pm

Place:  The Old Library, Town Hall

For any further information please contact:
Lois Stock, Democratic Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252275

Email: Istock@oxford.gov.uk




Planning Review Committee

Membership

Chair
Vice-Chair

Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan
Councillor Alan Armitage
Councillor Antonia Bance
Councillor Laurence Baxter
Councillor Tony Brett

Councillor Mark Lygo

Councillor Mike Rowley
Councillor Ed Turner

Councillor Nuala Young

Headington Hill and Northway;
North;

Rose Hill and Iffley;

Quarry and Risinghurst;
Carfax;

Churchill;

Barton and Sandhills;

Rose Hill and Iffley;

St Clement's;

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement.
Paper copies may be looked at in our Town Hall and Ramsay House (St. Ebbe's Street) reception

areas and at public libraries.

A copy of the agenda may be:-

- Viewed on our website - www.oxford.gov.uk/councilmeetings

- Downloaded from our website

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at www.oxford.gov.uk/ebulletins
- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription.

Subscription charges can be found online at www.oxford.gov.uk/agendacharges




OXFORD CITY COUNCIL 2 JUNE 2011

AGENDA
Pages

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2011/2012
2 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2011/2012
3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillors serving on the Committee are asked to declare any personal or

prejudicial interests they may have in any of the following agenda items.
5 11/00242/CT3 - NEW SWIMMING POOL, PEGASUS ROAD, BLACKBIRD 1-32

LEYS, OXFORD.
Report of the Head of City Development is attached.
6 DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS.

Meetings are currently sche
[...]
icial interest you must withdraw from the meeting. However, under paragraph 12(2) of the
Code of Conduct, if members of the public are allowed to make representations, give evidence or answer
questions about that matter, you may also make representations as if you were a member of the public.
However, you must withdraw from the meeting once you have made your representations and before any
debate starts.



Code of practice for dealing with planning applications at Committee meetings

Planning controls the development and use of land in the public interest. Applications must be
determined in accordance with the Council's development plans unless material planning
considerations indicate otherwise. The Committee must be conducted in an orderly, fair and
impartial manner.

The following minimum standards of practice will be followed: -

1.

All Members will have pre-read the officers’ report. Members are also encouraged to view
any supporting material.

The sequence for each application shall be as follows:-

(a) The Planning Officer will introduce;

(b) Any objectors may speak for up to 5 minutes in total;
(d) Any supporters may speak for up to 5 minutes in total;

(e) Speaking times may be extended by the Chair provided that equal time is given to both
sides

(f)  Members of the Committee may ask questions (which shall be directed via the Chair to
the relevant Officer or speaker);

() Members will debate and determine the application.

Members of the public wishing to speak must complete a “Speaker’s form” and hand it to the
Democratic Services Officer before the meeting commences or alternatively you can e-mail
Istock@oxford.qov.uk before 10.00 am on the day of the meeting, giving details of the your
name, the application/agenda item you wish to speak on and whether you are objecting to or
supporting the application. No additional documents that were not published as part of the
agenda may be referred to.

All representations should be heard in silence and without interruption. The Chair should
discourage disruptive behaviour. Members of the public are reminded that if the meeting is
not allowed to proceed in an orderly manner then the Chair will withdraw the opportunity to
address the Committee. The Committee is a meeting held in public, not a public meeting.
Members should not:-

(a) Rely on considerations which are not, in law, material;

(b) Question the personal integrity or professionalism of officers in public;

(c) Proceed to a vote if minded to determine an application against the officer’s
recommendation until the reasons for that determination have been formulated.

(d) Seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application (but the Committee may
impose appropriate conditions).






Agenda Iltem 5

Planning Review Committee 2" June 2011

Application 11/00242/CT3
Number:

Decision Due by: 21st April 2011

Proposal: Extension to existing Blackbird Leys Leisure Centre to
provide 25m swimming pool, learner and fun pools
and ancillary facilities. Alterations to existing leisure
centre including new entrance, plus external works
including landscaping and alterations to existing car
parking to provide 121 spaces and 50 cycle spaces.
(Additional Information)

Site Address: Blackbird Leys Leisure Centre (site plan: appendix
1)

Ward: Blackbird Leys Ward

Agent: Deloitte LLP (Trading As Applicant: Oxford City Council
Drivers Jonas Deloitte)

At the Strategic Development Control Committee meeting on the 28™ April
2011, Members resolved to support the application, subject to the completion
of a legal agreement securing highway improvements, and appropriate
conditions.

The application was subsequently called-in to the Planning Review
Committee by Councillors Goddard, Brown, Jones, Wilkinson, Mills,
Campbell, Fooks, Brundin, Armitage, Brett, Wolff, Benjamin, and Morton on
grounds of non-conformity with PPS1 and PPS4, and the need for fuller
consideration of the conditions that might be applied to any permission.

This c
[...]
support the principle of spending these
contributions within the local area, and has tabled a list of highway works
with the Local Highways Authority for discussion. These include removal
and upgrade of the traffic calming scheme on Pegasus Road; speed
detection and display signage; additional on-street residential car parking;
bus stop improvements including real-time display; and other works.

29.The Local Highways Authority is yet to agree the scope of these works, but
accept the general principle of the contributions being applied to the local
area and therefore the matter could be discussed further while the legal
agreement is being completed.

Matters of Clarification

30.In the interests of clarity, Officers would advise Members that the number of
existing and proposed car parking spaces as specified within the committee



report (appendix 2) should be corrected. The number of existing car
parking spaces are 78 (including 5 disabled) whereas the proposal would
provide 121 spaces (including 7 disabled spaces).

Contact Officer: Andrew Murdoch
Extension: 2228
Date: 12th April 2011



South East Area Committee 4™ April 2011

Strategic Development Control Committee 28™ April 2011

Application 11/00242/CT3
Number:

Decision Due by: 21st April 2011

Proposal: Extension to existing Blackbird Leys Leisure Centre to
provide 25m swimming pool, learner and fun pool and
ancillary facilities. Alterations to existing leisure centre
including new entrance, plus external works including
landscaping and alterations to existing car parking to
provide 121 spaces and 50 cycle spaces.

Site Address: Blackbird Leys Leisure Centre (Site Plan: Appendix
1)

Ward: Blackbird Leys Ward

Agent: Deloitte LLP (Trading As Applicant: Oxford City Council
Drivers Jonas Deloitte)

Recommendation:

1. The South East Area Committee is recommended to support the proposal
subject to the completion of a legal agreement in the terms outlined below,
and appropriate conditions

2. The Strategic Development Control Committee is recommended to grant
planning permission subject to the completion of a legal agreement in the
terms outlined below, and appropriate conditions

Reasons for Approval:

1 The proposed competition pool would represent a wholly appropriate
use within the Blackbird Leys Leisure Centre, which is considered to be
a sustainable location, and would meet the strategic regeneration aims
within the Oxford Core Strategy 2026. The extension to the existing
leisure centre would represent an efficient use of land, enhancing this
existing indoor sports facility and providing a number of environmental
improvements that would improve the quality of the existing open-air
sports facility and surrounding public realm without causing any undue
disturbance to local residents. The size, scale, siting, and design of the
pool building would be well integrated with the existing centre and



surrounding area, while safeguarding the residential amenities of the
surrounding properties within Pegasus Road. The proposed
development would not have a significant impact upon the local
highway network and would provide adequate car parking and cycle
parking for all users of the leisure centre. The proposal would not have
a detrimental impact upon flood risk, archaeological, or sustainability
matters. The proposed development would therefore accord with the
relevant policies of the Oxford Core Strategy 2026, and the Oxford
Local Plan 2001-2016.

2 In considering the application, officers have had specific regard to all
the comments of third parties and statutory bodies in relation to the
application however officers consider that these comments have not
raised any material considerations that would warrant refusal of the
applications, and any harm identified could be successfully mitigated
by appropriately worded conditions.

3 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the
development plan as summarised below. It has taken into
consideration all ot
[...]
 excluded and this is
on the edge of the Cowley Centre which is a district centre designated
above Blackbird Leys

The proposal would not make good use of the land

The pool may be located in an area of deprivation, but would be better
placed where people from a number of other areas could access it

The proposed site would not be in the Blackbird Leys Regeneration Zone
(Policy DS10)

The proposal will result in the loss of green space from the park

The increased traffic will cause light disturbance, pollution, and impact on
air quality for local residents

The pool should be sited on the opposite side of the playing fields where
there are no residential properties

The proposal will result in the loss of trees and increase flood risk

The pool will be directly in front of the Pegasus Road properties which will
cause a lack of privacy and loss of light

The new building will be an eyesore for residents on Pegasus Road

The scheme will provide competitive swimming meaning that local people
will have limited access to the facility.

The new pool will not give enough sessions to ‘women only’ swimming and
the proposed blinds will not provide enough privacy.

There will not be enough privacy in the changing rooms.

The pool will be colder than the Blackbird Leys and Temple Cowley Pool
There will not be a diving pool within the building, and so the one at
Temple Cowley will be lost

The pool will not cater for the Muslim community due to the lack of privacy
in the changing rooms

13



Transport Matters

¢ The pool is designed for competitive swimming and this will increase traffic
generation in the area

e The general use of the pool will generate up to 1,000 visits per week in
and out of the estate, whilst some will walk or cycle, most will travel by car
which will increase the volume of traffic in this residential area making
access to the new pool and estate difficult

e Oxford already suffers from congestion and any development that
encourages significant trips by c
[...]
wide survey

Public open sessions;

Focus groups; and

Design boards and comment cards

This was promoted through various forms of media such as the Oxford City
Council website; several Press releases; coverage in the Oxford Mail and on
radio and television; posters to community centres, surgeries, libraries and sports
centres; direct emails; and key groups such as the Community Sports Network.

According to the statement the majority of the feedback from consultation has
been positive towards the proposal, and issues raised have been fed into the
design process.

Issues:

Principle of Development

Improvements to Indoor Sports Facility
Visual Impact

Impact upon adjoining properties
Highway Matters

Trees

Flood Risk

Sustainability

Archaeology

Public Art / Environmental Improvements

Officers Assessment:

Site Location and Description:

1.

The site is located on the northern side of Pegasus Road, and is bordered
by the Oxford and Cherwell Valley College to the north-west, the playing
fields of open air sports facility and Blackbird Leys Park to the north and
east, and Evenlode Tower to the west. The site is within a predominately
residential area, with the properties situated on the southern side of
Pegasus Road facing the site (site plan: appendix 1).

The site comprises the Blackbird Leys Leisure Centre which includes a
multi-use sports hall, gym, exercise studios, spin studio, créche, and café.
The centre has undergone various refurbishment works in recent years.

The site is accessed via the Pegasus Road with a car park located to the
west of the multi-use sports hall which has 89 spaces including a small
area for disabled parking. There is also cycle parking of 30 spaces and
pedestrian access to the facility along the frontage.

15



Proposal:

4.

The proposed development would provide a new competition standard
swimming pool as an extension to the existing leisure centre. The works
would include the following

The creation of a new swimming pool building of approx 2,530m?
comprising a 25m competition pool with moveable floor, together with
spectator seating, wet changing facilities, separate fun pool and learner
pool, plant room and the creation of a foyer linking the pool building to the
existing centre.

The reconfiguration of the existing Leisure Centre building, including
internal alterations to the entrance and reconfiguration of spaces.

The layout of the car park would be altered to provide 128 parking spaces
(including 7 disabled spaces), while the existing vehicular access onto
Pegasus Road would be widened. There would also be 50 cycle parking
spaces provided along the frontage.

Other works include new and enhanced site infrastructure including a sub-
station, lighting, servicing and maintenance routes around the building,
underground biomass waste storage facility, an underground attenuation
tank for the pool; and the removal of a number of trees along the Pegasus
Road frontage.

Blackbird Leys Pool / Temple Cowley Pool

9.

During the statutory consultation process a number of representations
have been made regarding the impact of the proposal upon Temple
Cowley Pool and Blackbird Leys Pool.

10. 1t should be recognised that the Council’s planning functions and property

management functions are distinct and separate. The planning application
before the Committee is for a new pool at Blackbird Leys and should be
assessed purely on its own planning merits. Any comments received,
regarding Temple Cowley pool and its possible closure, are not relevant in
relation to this application and should not be considered when determining
the application.

Principle of Development

11.In terms of national planning policy, both PPS1: Delivering Sustainable

Development and PPG17: Planning for Open Space, Sport, and
Recreation encourage leisure facilities to be located in suitable locations
that are accessible for the community. While PPS4: Planning for
Sustainable Economic Development states that leisure uses should
[...]
iers of surrounding properties in regard to all The
Articles in Schedule One of the Act. Officers consider that the only Articles
that may be relevant in this regard are Articles Eight of the Convention and
Article One of the First Protocol and Officers consider that any potential
interference with these rights caused by the granting of this planning
application is proportionate. Officers have also considered the potential
interference with the rights of other Oxford residents under the Act and
consider that either there will be no interference or that any interference with
their rights will be minimal and proportionate.

Officers have also considered the interference with the human rights of the
applicant under all the potentially relevant Articles of the Act that may occur
by imposing conditions. The only relevant Articles is Article One of the First
Protocol of the Act. Officers consider that the conditions are necessary to
protect the rights and freedoms of others and to control the use of property in
accordance with the general interest. Any interference is therefore justifiable
and proportionate.

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998

Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on
the need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act
1998. In reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission, subject to
conditions and a legal agreement, officers consider that the proposal will not
undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community safety.

Contact Officer: Andrew Murdoch

Extension: 2228
Date: 23" March 2011

24



AP Penbix B

5 Results of the Sequential
Assessment

51 Introduction and Context

This section provides an assessment of the availability, suifability and viability of the
potential sequentially preferable sites listed in Tables 4.1a - ¢. Particutar attention is
paid to the Oxpens site in Oxford City Cent
[...]
 mix of commercial uses
fronting the ring road including retail, garage and Royal Mail office / depot; range of
business occupiers (including the Oxford Business Centre); and vacant land also
including the Oxpens Field (sometimes referred fo as Oxpens Meadow) to the south
and east of the ice Rink. It is also worthy to note that part of the Oxpens site is within
Flood Zone 3b, including Oxpens Field and also other areas (including smaller plots
of vacant and underutilised land) within the site, Much of the Oxpens Field site will

be required to accommodate flood remediation works and is also currently the
PPS 4 Statement 22

REPORT
30




REPORT

subject of a Town Green application submitted by a local residents association. In
addition to the Council, the other major land owner at Oxpens is the British Rail
Residuary Board and their delivery strategy for the release of land for redevelopment
is uncertain. tn summary, consiraints on bringing forward an appropriate site at
Oxpens, within the timeframe required to deliver the proposed new swimming pool,
impact on the availability of this site.

PPS 4 Statement 23

31

e ¢ ¢ ¢ @ © ¢ © ¢ @06 & ¢ @ © ¢ ¢ @020 090 9




This page is intentionally left blank

32



	Agenda
	5 11/00242/CT3 - New Swimming Pool, Pegasus Road, Blackbird Leys, Oxford.
	Appendix 3 BBL Pool




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING REVIEW COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 2 June 2011 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Altaf-Khan, Armitage, Bance, Baxter, 
Rowley, Brown, Morton, Tanner and Van Nooijen. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Lois Stock (Democratic Services Officer), Michael 
Crofton-Briggs (Head of City Development) and Murray Hancock (City 
Development) 
 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2011/2012 
 

Resolved to elect Councillor Tony Brett as Chair of the Committee for the 
Council Year 2011/2012. 
 

In the absence of Councillor Brett, it was resolved that Councillor Antonia 
Bance should Chair the meeting on this occasion. 

 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2011/2012 
 

Resolved to elect Councillor Antonia Bance as Vice Chair of the 
Committee for the Council Year 2011/2012 

 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Ed Turner (Councillor John 
Tanner substituted), Councillor Tony Brett (Councillor Stephen Brown 
substituted), Councillor Mark Lygo (Councillor Oscar van Nooijen substituted), 
and Councillor Nuala Young (Councillor Matt Morton substituted) 

 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

The following declarations were made:- 
 

(1) Councillor Van Nooijen declared a personal interest in the planning 
application for the new swimming pool at Blackbird Leys (minute 5 
refers); on the grounds that he had been a member of the old Strategic 
Development Control Committee which had previously considered this 
application, however he was approaching the application before the 
Committee tonight with an open mind. He had also been lobbied by the 
Save Temple Cowley Pools Group but had not stated any position; 

 
(2) Councillor Antonia Bance declared a personal interest in the planning 

application for the new swimming pool at Blackbird Leys (minute 5 refers) 
on the grounds that she had been a member of the old South East Area 
Committee which had previously considered this application; however 
she was approaching the application before the Committee tonight with 



 

an open mind. She had also been lobbied by the Save Temple Cowley 
Pools Group but had not stated any position; 

 
 

5. 11/00242/CT3 - NEW SWIMMING POOL, PEGASUS ROAD, 
BLACKBIRD LEYS, OXFORD. 

 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, 

now appended), concerning an application for a new swimming pool at the 
Blackbird Leys Leisure Centre, Pegasus Road.  
  

Before consideration of this item began, Cathryn Yeagers (Lawyer, Law 
and Governance) clarified that there was nothing in law to prevent members of 
the City Executive Board from determining this application. They would only be 
precluded from participation in the event that they had pre-determined how they 
intended to vote. It was essential that the application was approached with an 
open mind. 
 

Michael Crofton Briggs (Head of City Development) explained the route 
that this application had taken. It was considered by the former Strategic 
Development Control Committee (SDCC) on 28th April 2011, and was then called 
in for further consideration by 12 members of the Council.  Under new 
arrangements, put in place by Council on 18th April, it had been agreed that the 
application would be looked at afresh by the new Planning Review Committee 
and would not be called into Council.  
 

Councillor Bance then confirmed that no “whip” system was in force 
amongst any of the political groups on the Council. She added that the meeting 
was a “meeting held in public” and not a “public meeting”. Public participation 
was permitted at the appropriate point as outlined in the Code of Practice for 
Planning Committees. Should anyone wish to speak during the public speaking 
spot they would be required to complete and submit a speakers’ form. 
 
Application for a new swimming pool, Pegasus Road, Blackbird Leys 
 

Murray Hancock (Planning) presented the report to the Committee.  
 
Speaking against the application,  
 
Nigel Gibson and Susan Heeks made the following points:- 
 

• Why was the meeting being held on 2nd June and not on 29th June? 

• Representations from residents of Dene Road should have been 
responded to point by point; 

• Had the recommendations made at SDCC on 28th April been fully taken 
into account – for example, the production of a travel plan? 

• There were concerns about the Sequential assessment – Temple Cowley, 
in Mr Gibson’s view, was a primary destination centre and a transport 
hub, and there were a number of sites in this area that would be available 
for a new pool; 

• The site at Blackbird Leys was not suitable because it was outside the 
ring road and on only one bus route (Policy CP3); 

• There were doubts about the accessibility of the site by foot, bicycle and 
public transport (Policy CS14) 



 

• The new site would most probably be accessed by people in cars or on 
buses, leading to congestion in the adjacent area. Parked cars in the 
roads around the site resulted in the roads being reduced to a single 
carriageway; 

• Concern that the issue was not being judged independently as the 
Council had consistently voted for the creation of a new pool at Blackbird 
Leys; 

• The proposed site was the subject of an application for Town Green 
status; 

• The site was unsustainable in terms of materials, costs etc; 

• Existing facilities in the City could be improved in preference to this 
proposal. It would be cheaper to improve the old rather than create new 
facilities; 

• Temple Cowley pool was more accessible by people who really needed 
such accessibility. Lots of people would not wish to, or be able to, travel to 
Blackbird Leys; 

 
Speaking in favour of the application 
 
Hannah Keilloh (Driver Jonas Deloitte, planning agents) made the following 
points:- 
 

• The Council’s Core Strategy supported a new competition pool in the 
Blackbird Leys area. It would help to deliver regeneration objectives; 

• The pool would meet the needs of the local and the wider community, and 
would be suitable for all ages; 

• It would fit in well with the existing leisure centre, and having a movable 
floor would provide space for a wide range of activities; 

• It would help promote health amongst the population and help remove 
inequalities; 

• Consultation had been extensive and the majority of comments were 
generally supportive. Refinements had been made to the plans as a result 
of the consultation; 

• PPS1 was concerned with sustainability and sustainable communities. 
Environmental sustainability had been considered as part of the design 
process, and suitable measures were part of the design; therefore PPS1 
was met; 

• Officers were satisfied that PPS4 – economic growth - had also been met 
as outlined in their report; 

• The suggestions made by the South East Area Committee had been 
noted – for example, a management plan would be provided as 
requested, and materials would be defined by conditions, in full co-
operation with the Council. 

 
 

Questions to planning officers 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions of the planning officers 
concerning the following issues:- 
 

1. Sequential assessment and the possible use of the site south of 
Oxpens Road, close to the ice rink; 

2. Cowley Marsh site – possible use as a site for a new pool? 



 

3. Further guidance on the Human Rights Act and its implication here; 
4. Status of the travel plan; 
5. Clarification of parking spaces, including usage at peak periods; 
6. Traffic to and from the site; 
7. Use of any S106 contribution on highways issues; 
8. What is policy CS14? 
9. Accuracy of images shown as part of the presentation – do they reflect 

the width of the road correctly? 
10. Environment Agency reaction to movement of the football pitch to 

accommodate the new pool; 
11. Have comments from South east Area Committee been answered? 
12. Materials to be used on the front of the building; 
13. Replacement trees; 
14. Need for an archaeological survey; 
15. Improvement of travelling facilities from other parts of the City, 

including Quarry and Risinghurst – can the Council do anything to 
encourage the bus companies to look at this? 

16. Have the Councillors who called this in any additional suggestions to 
make about conditions that might be attached to this application? 

17. Policy CS21 – what does it mean and would it apply here? 
18. Creation of a “green roof” and use of water harvesting technology – 

has that been considered? 
 
The meeting was suspended at 5.50pm owning to disruption from a member of 

the public. It reconvened at 6pm 
 
Response to questions 
 

The following additional information was provided in answer to the 
questions above:- 
 
Sequential assessment as use of other sites. 
 

The site at Oxpens was not considered appropriate for reasons outlined in 
the report. This land was owned by the City Council and the British Rail 
Residuary Body, and discussions between them have been ongoing for many 
years. They were now at an end and the British rail Residuary Body was seeking 
to sell its land. Therefore the site would not be available to the City Council.  The 
ice rink has in any case been recently refurbished and improved.  
 

The Cowley Marsh site was not sufficiently close to the district centres, 
hence it was not considered. It was roughly equidistant between Cowley Road 
and the Cowley Centre.  
 
 
Traffic, access and parking issues 
 

The original report to SDCC made it clear that a travel plan was required 
as one of the conditions of granting permission. Work on this has begun.  168 
parking spaces, including overspill parking, would be available at the site, along 
with parking for 4 coaches. Both Planning and Highways officers were satisfied 
by this. Highways officers were also satisfied by the information provided on 
projected traffic movements, and had not made any objection to the plan on the 



 

grounds of traffic congestion. They agreed with the estimate of 58 traffic 
movements in peak hours.  
 

The bus companies were aware of the proposals and were of the view 
that the area was well served by buses.  
 
Human Rights Act 
 

It was clarified that Article 6 of the Human Rights Act was concerned with 
the right to a fair hearing – that is, where an individual was on trial. That was not 
the case here. The report had dealt with the Human Rights Act and concluded 
that this was not infringed by this proposal.  
 

The legal department of the Council would be asked to write to the 
residents who had raised this, and confirm the above points. 
 
Section 106 contribution 
 

It had previously been indicated that this should be spent on the 
immediate locality. There was no firm decision about what the contribution 
should be spent upon, and there would not be until discussions on the issue 
were concluded.  
 
Accuracy of drawings 
 

The drawings were accurate to the best of the planning officers’ 
knowledge and belief. Additional photographs had been submitted and 
presented that showed the street exactly as it was.  
 
Environment Agency 
 

The Environment Agency had raised no objection to the planning 
application. It took a strong line on flooding but had not objected to this, or to the 
relocation of the football pitch. 
 
Concerns raised by South East Area Committee 
 

These had been addressed in the report that went to SDCC on 28th April. 
The planning officers were satisfied that all queries raised had been answered. 
 
Material, trees, archaeological survey and the “green roof” 
 

The materials to be used on the frontages of the building were timber and 
aluminium. The Tree Officer would be involved with the issue of planting new 
trees. These would have the aim of softening the appearance of the building in 
an aesthetically pleasing manner.  
 

The proposals had been examined by the City Council’s archaeologist, 
who was satisfied with them. It was not anticipated that anything of significance 
would be found on the site.  
 

A Natural Resource Impact Analysis (NRIA) had been carried out. A 
“green roof” had been considered, but discounted because of the slope of the 
roof. Also, it might be that the roof would be used for the installation photovoltaic 



 

cells at some point in the future. There was a full plan for rainwater harvesting 
and drainage. 
 
Meaning of policies CS14 and CS21 
 

CS14 was a general policy within the Core Strategy concerned with 
improving the quality of access in the City centre and district centres.  
 

CS21 (green spaces, leisure and sport) was not relevant to the issue 
before the Committee this evening. This policy would only be engaged if Temple 
Cowley pool was to close and alternative uses were to be sought for the site. 
Members were not required to take into account what may or may not happen to 
other facilities (such as Temple Cowley Pool) on this occasion. The only issue 
was the planning application that was before the Committee, and it was upon 
this that the Committee should focus. 
 
Debate 
 

Councillors present then debated the issues and stated their views. The 
following points were made during the debate:- 
 

• The application was reasonable and met planning policy as required; 

• This would create a multi function centre and there should be 
consideration of the benefits of the whole building; 

• The application would enhance the existing leisure centre and would be a 
fabulous facility in an area of the City that required regeneration. It was 
accessible by public transport, well served by buses and within 1 mile of a 
large number of people; 

• The concerns raised by the South East Area Committee had been taken 
into account and adequately answered in the report that went to SDCC on 
28th April. However, it was felt that the management plan could be added 
as a condition to any permission granted; 

• It was important that any contribution towards highway improvements 
should be spent within Blackbird Leys and not elsewhere, and that should 
be noted. Any discussion should involve City Council ward members as 
well as those from the County Council; 

• Public transport in the area was good and Blackbird Leys was very 
accessible; 

• It was important that such a world class facility was to be built in one of 
the City’s deprived areas. It was hoped that it would encourage young 
people from all areas of the City to take up exercise; 

• Concern remained about the outcome of the Sequential Assessment. 
There was still an argument that other areas of the City could be 
considered for this type of facility; 

• The issue of accessibility remained and there was still concern that the 
nearby carriageways would be too narrow for the volume of traffic 
expected; 

• There was still a feeling that this was a pool for Blackbird Leys – but was 
it the right pool for Blackbird Leys? It might be considered to be too big; 

 
 
 
 
 



 

Resolved to:- 
 

(1) Grant planning permission, subject to a legal agreement in the terms 
outlined in the report presented to SDCC on 28th April 2011, and with the 
conditions outlined within the same report; 

(2) Add to the above a condition requiring the provision of a management 
plan as requested by South East Area Committee at its meeting on 4th 
April 2011. 

 
 

6. DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS. 
 
Resolved:- 
 

(1) To note the dates of meetings as listed; 
(2) To start meetings of the Planning Review Committee at 6pm. 

 
 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 7.10 pm 


